

Nos. 24-966 & 24-971

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RESPONSIBLE OFFSHORE DEVELOPMENT
ALLIANCE, A D.C. NONPROFIT CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

SEAFREEZE SHORESIDE, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to The United States
Court of Appeals For The First Circuit

BRIEF OF AMERICA FIRST POLICY INSTITUTE & THE
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S FORUM
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Jessica Hart Steinmann
Counsel of Record
Leigh Ann O'Neill
Jack Casali
America First Policy Institute
1455 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Washington, DC 20004
516-993-3154
jsteinmann@americafirstpolicy.com

Beth Parlato
Independent Women's
Forum
716-474-2876
beth.parlato@iwf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> 1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Supreme Court Should Grant Review to Clarify That Courts Must Conduct Independent Statutory Analysis post- <i>Chevron</i>	3
A. <i>Loper Bright’s</i> Statutory Analysis Framework	4
B. Deference is Warranted Only if it Comes from the “Best” Reading of a Statute	5
II. <i>Loper Bright</i> Analysis Conducted by the Sixth Circuit Reveals a Circuit Split Over the Judiciary’s Interpretive Role post- <i>Chevron</i>	7
A. Two Examples of <i>Loper Bright</i> Analysis in the Sixth Circuit	7
B. By Failing to Conduct Any Independent Statutory Analysis, the First Circuit Creates a Circuit Split Over the Application of <i>Loper Bright</i>	9

III. 43 U.S.C § 1337 Contains Ambiguous Terms Which the First Circuit Failed to Interpret the “Best” Meaning Of.....	9
A. The Secretary Was Not Granted Express Interpretive Authority by § 1337.....	10
B. The “Best” Interpretation of § 1337.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>In re MCP No. 185</i> , 124 F.4th 993 (6th Cir. 2025)	5
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	6, 12
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Moctezuma-Reyes v. Garland</i> , 124 F.4th 416 (6th Cir. 2024)	8, 9, 10
<i>Pickens v. Hamilton-Ryker IT Sols., LLC</i> , No. 24-5407, 2025 WL 972526 (6th Cir. Apr. 1, 2025)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Seafreeze Shoreside, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of the Int.</i> , 123 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2024).....	2, 4, 14
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	14, 15

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1536 (1976 ed.)	14
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)	7
29 U.S.C. Ch. 8.....	7

33 U.S.C. § 1312(a).....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1337.....	2, 3, 4, 10, 12, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1).....	8

Other Authorities

U.S. Department of the Interior Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Vineyard Wind 1 Offshore Wind Energy Supplement to the Draft Environmental Impact Statement. Chapter 3—Environmental Consequence at 3-119 (June 2020).	12
U.S. Dept. of Interior, M-37059, Secretary’s Duties to Prevent Interference with Reasonable Uses of the Exclusive Economic Zone, the High Seas, and the Territorial Seas in Accordance with Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act Subsection 8(p), <i>Alternate Energy- related Uses on the Outer Continental Shelf</i> (December 14, 2020).	13
U.S. Dept. of Interior, M-37067, Secretary’s Duties under Subsection 8(p)(4) of the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act When Authorizing Activities on the Outer Continental Shelf (April 9, 2021).....	4, 13
